

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO. 119

ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025


Enrolment of Students in K. V.


*119. Shri B K Parthasarathi:

Km. Sudha R:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Kendriya Vidyalaya's (KVs) opened in the country, State-wise particularly in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Jharkhand and district-

wise details of Rajasthan;

(b) whether the Government has any proposal to open/construct new KVs in the country, State-wise particularly in Andhra Pradesh, Godda Lok Sabha Constituency of Jharkhand, Bharatpur Lok Sabha Constituency and Sikri area of Dausa District of Rajasthan and Baghpat Lok Sabha Constituency of Uttar Pradesh, Mayiladuthurai

Lok Sabha constituency of Tamil Nadu and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of physical and financial progress of these schools and the timeline by which these KVs will be completed/operational;

(d) whether any guidelines have been issued for establishment of Kendriya Vidyalayas in the country, if so, the details thereof;

(e) the number of new students enrolled and studying in the KVs in the country particularly in the States of Andhra Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh during the last five years, year and district-wise;

(f) the amount of funds allocated, released, utilised and spent by the Government during the last five years for this purpose, district-wise; and

(g) whether more amount is being spent on KVs under PM Shri Scheme and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) to (g) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (g) OF THE LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 119 ASKED BY SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI

& KM. SUDHA R, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON

28.07.2025 REGARDING “ENROLMENT OF STUDENTS IN K.V.”.

(a) At present, 1280 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are functioning across the country including 37 KVs in the State of Andhra Pradesh, 125 KVs in the State of Uttar Pradesh, 41

KVs in the State of Jharkhand and 78 KVs in the State of Rajasthan. District-wise details of KVs in Rajasthan are at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) Opening of new KVs is a continuous process. KVs are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central Government Employees including Defence & Para-military personnel, Central Autonomous Bodies, Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of Higher Learning (IHL) by providing a common programme of education throughout the country. Proposals for opening of new KVs may be sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India / State Governments /

Union Territories (UTs) Administrations, with commitment to provide requisite resources including land and temporary accommodation for setting up a new KV as per norms. The proposals are subject to approval of the competent authority as per extant procedures. KVs are not opened on the criteria of State/ UT / Parliamentary Constituency/district.

The Government of India, in December 2024, has approved opening of 85 new KVs under Civil/Defence Sector across the country and expansion of one existing KV Shivamogga, Karnataka by adding 2 additional Sections in all the classes at an estimated amount of                 Rs. 5872.08 crore (approx.).  This includes capital expenditure

component of Rs. 2862.71 crore (approx.) and operational expenditure of Rs. 3009.37 crore (approx.). State/UT-wise list of these KVs is at Annexure-II.

Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of transfer / lease formalities in favour of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) by the sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings

/ estimates by construction agency, availability of funds and requisite approvals etc.

(d) The detailed guidelines/norms for establishment of new KVs are available on KVS official website URL link - (https://kvsangathan.nic.in/en/norms-for-opening-new-kvs/).

https://kvsangathan.nic.in/en/norms-for-opening-new-kvs/


(e) As per information received from KVS, the number of new students enrolled and the total number of students studying in the KVs in the country during the last five years are as follows:

Year New students enrolled Total students studying

2020-21 195081 1387763

2021-22 182846 1429434

2022-23 157914 1424147

2023-24 175386 1389560

2024-25 139660 1350518


The district-wise number of new students enrolled and the total number of students studying in KVs in the States of Andhra Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh during the last five years are at Annexure-III.

(f) The budgetary support is provided to KVS every year as Grants-in-Aid under three distinct Heads of Account viz. Salaries, General and Creation of Capital Assets for opening and functioning of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs). Funds are not allocated to KVS State/UT/district-wise. The funds allocated to KVS during the last five financial years are as under: -

                                                (Rs. in crore)


(g) In addition to the Grants-in-Aid, funds are also provided to KVS for further strengthening / improving the infrastructure and other amenities such as ICT Labs, Science Labs, Digital Libraries, Lab equipment, Smart class rooms, LED lighting etc. in the KVs selected under the PM SHRI Scheme. The details of funds approved and released to KVS under the scheme during the financial years 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2025-26 are as follows:

                                                                                                   (Rs. in crore)

FY: 2023-24 FY: 2024-25 FY: 2025-26

Approved Released Approved Released Approved Released

590.71 295.36 817.78 656.29 399.93 --

*****

Financial year Funds Allocated

2020-21 6437.68

2021-22 6800.00

2022-23 7461.25

2023-24 8500.00

2024-25  8727.00


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 119 ASKED BY SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI & KM. SUDHA R, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF
PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025 REGARDING “ENROLMENT OF STUDENTS IN K.V.”.


DISTRICT-WISE DETAILS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

FUNCTIONAL IN THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN


Sl.
No.

Name of District
Name of KV


1.  AJMER AJMER NO. I (CRPF), NASIRABAD, AJMER NO. II (CRPF) AND
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF RAJASTHAN, BANDARSINDRI

2.  ALWAR ITARANA AND ALWAR

3.  BANSWARA BANSWARA

4.  BEAWAR BEAWAR

5.  BHARATPUR BHARATPUR

6.  BHILWARA BHILWARA

7.  CHURU CHURU

8.  SAWAI MADHOPUR SAWAI MADHOPUR AND GANGAPUR CITY

9.  JHALAWAR JHALAWAR

10.  KARAULI KARAULI

11.  KOTA KOTA NO. I AND KOTA NO. II

12.  SIROHI MOUNTABU (CRPF)

13.  SIKAR SIKAR

14.
UDAIPUR

UDAIPUR NO. I (PRATAP NAGAR) AND UDAIPUR NO. II
(EKLINGARH)

15.  DUNGARPUR DUNGARPUR

16.  CHITTORGARH CHITTORGARH

17.
JAISALMER

BSF RAMGARH, DABLA (BSF), JAISALMER (AFS) AND POKHRAN
(BSF)

18.  JHUNJHUNU JHUNJHUNU, INDERPURA AND KHETRI NAGAR

19.  RAJSAMAND DEOGARH

20.  TONK TONK, DEOLI (CISF) AND AVIKANAGAR (SWRI)

21.
BIKANER

BSF KHAJUWALA, BIKANER NO. I (SAGAR ROAD) BIKANER NO. II
(JAISALMER ROAD) AND BIKANER NO.III NAL (AFS)

22.  JAIPUR


JAIPUR NO. I (BAJAJ NAGAR), JAIPUR NO. II (CANTT), JAIPUR
NO.III (MREC), JAIPUR NO. IV (KHATIPURA), JAIPUR NO. V
(MANSAROVER), JAIPUR NO.VI (PRATAP NAGAR) (SECTOR III),
KV NO. VII CISF JAIPUR AND PHULERA

23.  JODHPUR


IIT JODHPUR, JODHPUR (BSF), JODHPUR NO. I (AFS), JODHPUR
NO. I (ARMY), JODHPUR NO. II (AFS), JODHPUR NO. II (ARMY),
BANAR AND TIVRI (TINVARI)

24.

SRI GANGANAGAR

LALGARH JATTAN, SHRI GANGA NAGAR CANTT., SURATGARH
NO. I (AFS), SURATGARH NO. II (AFS), SURATGARH NO. II
(CANTT), SURATGARH STPS, BSF CAMPUS RAISINGHNAGAR,
ANOOPGARH (BSF) AND BSF SRIKARANPUR

25.  BARMER JALIPA CANTT., UTTARLAI (AFS) AND JAISINDHAR

26.
BARAN

BARAN, ANTA (AGPP) AND CHHABRA THERMAL POWER
PROJECT

27.  JALORE JALORE

28.  BUNDI BUNDI

29.  HANUMANGARH HANUMANGARH

30.  NAGAUR NAGAUR

31.  DAUSA DAUSA AND RAILWAY COLONY BANDIKUI

32.  DHOLPUR DHOLPUR

33.  PALI PALI

34.  PRATAPGARH PRATAPGARH

*****


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 119 ASKED BY SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI & KM. SUDHA R, HON’BLE
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025 REGARDING “ENROLMENT OF
STUDENTS IN K.V.”.


STATE/UT-WISE DETAILS OF 85 NEW KVs AND EXPANSION OF 01 EXISTING KV

SANCTIONED ACROSS THE COUNTRY


NAME OF STATE/UT SL.
NO

NAME OF KV


ANDHRA PRADESH

1. Anakapalle, District Anakapalle

2. Valasapalle Village, Madanapalle Mandal, District Chittoor

3. Palasamudram Village, Gorantala Mandal, District Sri Satya Sai

4. Tallapalli Village, Macherla Mandal, District Guntur

5. Nandigama, District Krishna

6. Rompicherla Village, Narasaraopet Division, District Guntur

7. Nuzvid, District Krishna (Now Eluru District)

8. Dhone, District Nandyal

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9. Pitapool, Lower Subansiri

ASSAM 10. Jagiroad, District Morigaon


CHHATTISGARH

11. Mungeli, District-Mungeli

12. Surajpur, District Surajpur

13. Bemetara District, Chhattisgarh

14. Hasoud, District Janjgir Champa


GUJARAT

15. Chakkargarh, District Amreli

16. Ognaj, District Ahmedabad

17. Veraval, District Gir-Somnath


HIMACHAL PRADESH

18. Riri Kuthera, District Kangra

19. Gokulnagar, UpparBhanjal, District- Una

20. Nandpur, District Una

21. Thunag, District Mandi


JAMMU & KASHMIR

22. Gool, District Ramban

23. Ramban, District Ramban

24. Bani, District Kathua

25. Ramkot, District Kathua

26. Reasi, District Reasi

27. Katra (Kakriyal), District Reasi

28. Ratnipora, District Pulwama

29. Galander (Chandhara), District Pulwama

30. Mughal Maidan, District Kisthwar

31. Gulpur, District Poonch

32. Drugmulla, District Kupwara

33. Vijaypur, District Samba

34. Panchari, District Udhampur

JHARKHAND 35. Barwadih, District Latehar (Railway)

36. Dhanwar Block, District Giridih


KARNATAKA

37. Mudnal Village, Yadgiri District

38. Kunchiganal Village, District Chitradurga

39. Elargi (D) Village, Sindhanur Taluk, District Raichur

KERALA 40. Thodupuzha, District Idduki


MADHYA PRADESH

41. Ashok Nagar, District- Ashok Nagar

42. Nagda, District Ujjain

43. Maihar, District Satna

44. Tirodi, District Balaghat


45. Barghat, District Seoni

46. Niwari, District Niwari

47. Khajuraho, District Chhatarpur

48. Jhinjhari, District Katni

49. Sabalgarh, District Morena

50. Narsinghgarh, District Rajgarh

51. CAPT (Central Academy Police Training) Bhopal, Kanhasaiya


MAHARASHTRA

52. Akola, District Akola

53. NDRF Campus, Sudumbare, Pune

54. Nachane, District Ratnagiri

NCT OF DELHI 55. Khajuri Khas District- North East Delhi


ODISHA

56. Railway Titlagarh, District Bolangir

57. Patnagarh, District Bolangir

58.   ITBP khurda, District Khurda

59. Athmallik, District Angul

60. Kuchinda, District Sambalpur

61. Dhenkanal (Kamakhyanagar)

62. Jeypore, Koraput District

63. Talcher, District Angul


RAJASTHAN

64. AFS Phalodi, District Jodhpur

65. BSF Satrana, District Sriganganagar

66. BSF Srikaranpur, District Sriganganagar

67. Hindaun City, District Karauli

68. Merta City, District Nagaur

69. Rajsamand District Rajsamand

70. Rajgarh, District Alwar

71. Bhim, District Rajsamand

72. Mahwa, District Dausa

TAMIL NADU 73. Theni, District Theni

74. Pillaiyarpatti, District Thanjavur

TRIPURA 75. Udaipur, District Gomati

76. Dharmanagar, District North Tripura


UTTAR PRADESH

77. Payagpur, District Jaunpur

78. Maharajganj, District Maharajganj

79. Bijnor, District Bijnor

80. Chandpur, District Ayodhya

81. Kannauj District Kannauj


UTTARAKHAND

82. Narendra Nagar, District Tehri Garhwal

83. Dwarahat, District Almora

84. Kotdwar, District Pauri Garhwal

85. Madan Negi, District Tehri Garhwal

EXPANSION OF 01 EXISTING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA BY ADDING 2 ADDITIONAL SECTIONS
IN ALL THE CLASSES

KARNATAKA 86. KV Shivamogga, District Shivamogga


*****


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 119 ASKED BY SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI & KM. SUDHA R, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF
PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025 REGARDING “ENROLMENT OF STUDENTS IN K.V.”.


THE DISTRICT-WISE NUMBER OF NEW STUDENTS ENROLLED AND THE TOTAL
NUMBER OF STUDENTS STUDYING IN KVs IN THE STATES OF ANDHRA PRADESH

AND UTTAR PRADESH DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS


S.
No.

Name of
District

ANDHRA PRADESH
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1 Ananthapuramu 250 1278 257 1340 183 1265 205 1133 165 1096

2 Eluru  116 475 233 612 104 634 128 649 76 612

3 Guntur 333 2082 379 2237 287 2178 386 2069 221 1978

4 Tirupati 495 3029 504 3084 422 2950 510 2831 524 2700

5 Visakhapatnam  1744 12939 1688 13246 1671 13078 1497 12415 1158 11655

6 Palnadu  158 639 126 700 128 731 163 737 122 718

7 Kadapa 183 847 139 886 100 850 147 805 97 740

8 Annamaya 74 368 76 394 74 386 92 364 49 325

9 Kakinada 80 486 92 505 40 465 49 403 40 406

10 SPSR Nellore 232 1151 184 1182 158 1087 264 1081 130 1050

11 Kurnool 163 942 128 954 98 881 119 841 95 809

12 Krishna 152 873 153 877 101 807 148 805 85 745

13 East Godavari 149 726 146 813 90 778 46 689 46 630

14 Prakasam  279 1604 229 1643 260 1612 182 1566 218 1429

15 Srikakulam  133 993 113 1001 89 951 147 980 88 884

16 Bapatla 151 863 164 753 234 749 144 658 98 553

17 NTR 336 2366 266 2419 294 2407 216 2331 212 2237

18 Vizianagaram  167 1027 175 1056 96 1014 151 1047 103 980

TOTAL 5195 32688 5052 33702 4429 32823 4594 31404 3527 29547

UTTAR PRADESH


1 Prayagraj 1749 14412 1299 14487 1381 14279 2426 13923 1149 13479

2 Azamgarh 107 1082 102 1061 84 1018 107 971 103 954

3 Ballia 118 1146 98 1135 94 1069 138 1043 80 1010

4 Basti 155 1011 86 1022 150 973 125 915 94 885

5 Deoria 208 1479 161 1492 137 1421 199 1374 133 1330

6 Chitrakoot 85 535 77 581 69 565 72 556 61 560

7 Ghazipur 107 734 60 721 67 686 58 616 66 587

8 Gorakhpur 404 4378 322 4403 311 4288 392 4102 293 3835

9 Mau 217 1640 169 1636 201 1579 177 1440 169 1370

10 Chandauli 396 2657 200 2746 212 2674 212 2432 201 2415

11 Sonbhadra 405 2360 308 2230 415 2280 370 2185 234 2158

12 Sultanpur 178 1478 137 1512 154 1484 154 1430 129 1387

13 Varanasi 713 7729 519 7859 559 7725 663 7301 534 7060

14 Gonda  185 1395 126 1360 126 1228 160 1177 89 1084

15 Kushinagar 58 394 41 404 51 423 319 705 87 709

16 Siddharthnagar 114 462 40 518 231 811 93 822 88 839

17 Bhadohi  97 259 39 287 45 299 67 351 40 353

18 Mirzapur 74 257 64 291 57 304 72 361 41 377


19 Amethi 189 822 99 858 136 848 112 828 70 798

20 Agra  714 6800 642 7006 591 6942 673 6749 409 6347

21 Aligarh 181 1301 112 1320 113 1326 92 1250 82 1167

22 Jhansi 776 5486 597 5613 520 5493 599 5322 476 5203

23 Hapur 183 955 125 954 134 929 144 876 92 873

24 Bulandshahr 372 2669 207 2646 241 2587 225 2487 116 2416

25 Baghpat 204 750 145 808 136 876 193 971 226 1074

26 Etah 179 738 205 826 189 834 220 818 90 819

27 Etawah 160 1160 117 1246 204 1336 100 1248 92 1221

28 Ghaziabad 1099 9851 898 10221 793 10278 859 9941 641 9589

29
Gautam
Buddha Nagar 1080 8750 747 9010 644 9119 773 8914 729 8677

30 Hathras 79 430 61 434 44 429 46 429 170 596

31 Firozabad 280 1353 177 1382 180 1334 102 1254 147 1267

32 Mahoba 142 994 108 1026 101 966 123 960 83 902

33 Mathura 626 4711 463 4755 392 4580 537 4273 363 4037

34 Meerut 711 6633 689 6706 594 6683 628 6560 635 6353

35 Moradabad 229 1722 157 1723 121 1702 132 1602 122 1541

36 Muzaffarnagar 272 1882 184 1892 166 1908 221 1858 140 1789

37 Rampur 147 961 117 965 128 1004 167 1021 100 988

38 Saharanpur  221 1531 187 1556 133 1563 201 1547 225 1434

39 Lalitpur 356 1936 258 1964 368 2031 258 1961 202 1881

40 Auraiya 73 578 16 499 29 454 168 497 46 487

41 Ayodhya 134 1242 156 1239 76 1220 132 1063 78 1196

42 Bahraich 184 184 84 261 45 255 94 317 69 324

43 Balrampur 118 837 189 925 125 880 127 865 146 882

44 Barabanki 82 631 65 658 40 650 42 601 40 559

45 Bareilly  1005 7666 872 7608 748 7698 729 7213 603 7225

46 Budaun 171 1035 158 1051 105 993 168 978 120 951

47 Farrukhabad 275 2252 251 2320 189 2189 178 2091 201 2009

48 Fatehpur 235 228 68 292 42 337 42 372 56 395

49 Hamirpur  222 220 53 273 43 299 48 327 52 362

50 Hardoi 126 641 161 790 152 859 145 916 86 920

51 Kanpur  1944 16445 1847 17098 1504 16747 1670 16297 1435 15618

52 Kanpur Dehat 231 1928 287 1777 263 1806 237 1733 154 1703

53
Lakhimpur
Kheri 312 1170 228 1278 168 1283 183 1269 145 1244

54 Lucknow  2200 19976 1913 20268 1563 20768 1589 19887 1331 19156

55 Pilibhit 98 572 73 592 49 573 81 572 59 573

56 Raebareli  618 4857 633 5064 559 5049 558 4958 443 4844

57 Shahjahanpur 571 4690 592 4897 461 4752 453 4640 311 4431

58 Shrawasti 66 455 64 440 51 428 210 636 86 643

59 Sitapur 292 2151 313 2144 263 2055 267 1906 198 1833

60 Unnao 235 1478 161 1475 135 1468 159 1431 109 1361

TOTAL 22762 174079 18327 177605 16882 176637 19489 171142 14569 166080

*****
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